STRATEGIC REPORT CORPORATE GOVERNANCE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 6766 STRATEGIC REPORT CORPORATE GOVERNANCE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 6766 STRATEGIC REPORT CORPORATE GOVERNANCE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 6766 STRATEGIC REPORT CORPORATE GOVERNANCE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 6766 STRATEGIC REPORT CORPORATE GOVERNANCE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 6766 STRATEGIC REPORT CORPORATE GOVERNANCE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 6766

Ethernity Networks

68

Notes to the Financial Statements
﻿

68

Sensitivity to changes in exchange rates of the NIS and other currencies to the US dollar

A change in the exchange rate of the NIS and other currencies to the USD as of the dates of the relevant statement of financial
position, at the rates set out below, which according to Management are reasonably possible, would increase (decrease)‌‌ the
profit and loss by the amounts set out below. The analysis below was performed under the assumption that the rest of the
variables remained unchanged.

US dollars
Sensitivity to changes in exchange rates

of the non US dollar currencies to the US dollar

Effect on profit (loss)‌‌/equity (before
tax)‌‌ from the changes caused by

the market factor
Increase at the rate of

Book value
31 December

Effect on profit (loss)‌‌/equity (before
tax)‌‌ from the changes caused by

the market factor
Decrease at the rate of

 10% 5% 2022 5% 10%

Cash (51,053)‌‌ (25,527)‌‌ 510,530 25,527 51,053
Trade receivables (25,937)‌‌ (12,968)‌‌ 259,368 12,968 25,937
Short term borrowings 42,894 21,447 (428,935)‌‌ (21,447)‌‌ (42,894)‌‌
Trade payables 64,817 32,408 (648,165)‌‌ (32,408)‌‌ (64,817)‌‌
Non-current lease liabilities 250,578 125,289 (2,505,777)‌‌ (125,289)‌‌ (250,578)‌‌

Total 281,299 140,649 (2,812,979)‌‌ (140,649)‌‌ (218,299)‌‌

US dollars
Sensitivity to changes in exchange rates

of the non US dollar currencies to the US dollar

Effect on profit (loss)‌‌/equity (before
tax)‌‌ from the changes caused by

the market factor
Increase at the rate of

Book value
31 December

Effect on profit (loss)‌‌/equity (before
tax)‌‌ from the changes caused by

the market factor
Decrease at the rate of

 10% 5% 2021 5% 10%

Cash (643,878)‌‌ (321,939)‌‌ 6,438,782 321,939 643,878
Trade receivables (42,469)‌‌ (21,234)‌‌ 424,685 21,234 42,469
Short term borrowings 42,263 21,132 (422,633)‌‌ (21,132)‌‌ (42,263)‌‌
Trade payables 54,168 27,084 (541,683)‌‌ (27,084)‌‌ (54,168)‌‌
Warrants liability 87,298 43,649 (872,977)‌‌ (43,649)‌‌ (87,298)‌‌
Non-current lease liabilities 306,972 153,486 (3,069,721)‌‌ (153,486)‌‌ (306,972)‌‌

Total (195,646)‌‌ (97,822)‌‌ 1,956,453 97,822 195,646

•	 Credit risk

All of the cash and cash equivalents and other short-term financial assets as of 31 December, 2022 and 2021 were deposited
with one of the major banks in Israel.

Trade receivables as of 31 December 2022 and 2021 were from customers in Israel, the U.S., and Asia, which included the major
customers as detailed in Note 27. The Company performs ongoing reviews of the credit worthiness of customers, the amount of
credit granted to customers and the possibility of loss therefrom. The Company includes an adequate allowance for impairment
losses (expected credit loss)‌‌. As at 31 December 2022, more than 90% of net trade receivables were less than 90 days old.